
 

 
For enquiries regarding this agenda; 

Contact: 01737 276182 
Email: democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk  

Published 13 December 2023  
 

Agenda 
Licensing and 
Regulatory Sub-
Committee 
Thursday, 21 December 2023 at 11.30 am 

New Council Chamber, Town Hall, Reigate 

 

This meeting will take place in the Town Hall, 
Castlefield Road, Reigate. Members of the public, 
Officers and Visiting Members may attend remotely 
or in person. 

 
Members of the public may observe the proceedings 
live on the Council’s website. 

 

 Members: 
 Z. Cooper (Chair)  
 J. Hudson  S. Sinden 

 Substitute: 
 D. Torra  

 
Mari Roberts-Wood 
Managing Director 

 
 

mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
https://reigate-banstead.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


  
1.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence.  
 
2.   Declarations of interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest.  
 
3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 14) 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the previous two 
meetings. 

 

 
4.   Licensing Hearing Procedure (Pages 15 - 18) 

 To note the attached procedure which will be followed by the 
Licensing & Regulatory Sub-Committee, at the discretion of the 
Chairman, when considering the application at agenda item 5. 

 

 
5.   Application to vary the existing premises licence for: Grape 

Variety, 12 Chipstead Station Parade, Chipstead 
(Pages 19 - 40) 

 To determine an application to vary the existing premises license 
for the Grape Variety, 12 Chipstead Station Parade, Chipstead. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 
Our meetings 
As we would all appreciate, our meetings will be conducted in a 
spirit of mutual respect and trust, working together for the 
benefit of our Community and the Council, and in accordance 
with our Member Code of Conduct. Courtesy will be shown to 
all those taking part. 
 

 
 

Streaming of meetings 
Meetings are broadcast live on the internet and are available to 
view online for six months. In attending any meeting, you are 
recognising that you may be filmed and consent to the live 
stream being broadcast online, and available for others to view.  
 

 
 

 

Accessibility  
The Council’s agenda and minutes are provided in English. 
However, the Council also embraces its duty to anticipate the 
need to provide documents in different formats, such as audio, 
large print or in other languages. The Council will provide such 
formats where a need is identified prior to publication or on 
request.  
 

 
Notice is given of the intention to hold any part of this meeting 
in private for consideration of any reports containing “exempt” 
information, which will be marked accordingly.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing and 
Regulatory Sub-Committee held at the 
New Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Reigate on  
Tuesday, 19 September 2023 at 12.30 
pm. 
 
Present: Councillors Baker (Chair); S. Sinden and 
D. Torra 
 
12 Apologies for absence  

 
There were none. 
 

13 Declarations of interest  
 
There were none. 
  
 

14 Licensing Hearing Procedure  
 
The licensing hearing procedure note was noted. 
  
 

15 Application to vary the existing premises licence for The Bulls Head, 55 High 
Street, Reigate  

 
The Chair, the other members of the Sub-Committee and the officers present 
introduced themselves to the meeting. 
  
Those representing the applicant were: 
Mr Andrew Cochrane (Solicitor for the applicant) 
Mr Greg Sergeant (Business Development Manager for the applicant company) 
Mr Gary Payne (Operator) 
  
Mr Steven Cheung was in attendance as an objector. Mr Justin Haves, an 
Environmental Protection Officer, was in attendance as a representative of the 
responsible authority. 
  
The applicant confirmed that a partial agreement had been achieved with 
Environmental Protection. The details of the agreement were provided later in the 
meeting.  
  
Representations 
  
The Licensing Officer provided an introduction to the application which was to vary the 
Premises Licence for the Bull’s Head Public House of 55 High Street, Reigate RH2 
9AE. It was explained that the area which was the subject of the application was 
labelled as a beer garden on the current plan as part of the existing Premises Licence. 
This was shown as completely open and with no fixed structures. Structures had been 

5

Agenda Item 3



Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee, Tuesday, 19th September, 2023  
erected in this area which had been granted planning permission by the Council as the 
planning authority subject to conditions. The plan submitted as part of the application 
would replace that on the existing Premises Licence. Attendees were reminded to 
keep comments and observations to the variation of the licence to the plan, and to the 
structures and their use.  
  
Mr Andrew Cochrane, made the representation on behalf of the applicant:  
         The outside area had been developed during the pandemic for both health and 

commercial reasons.  This resulted in both the Planning and Licensing 
Applications.  

         The objective of the Licensing Application was to enable the sale of alcohol from 
the new outside area in which Planning Permission had been granted for the 
structures.  

         It was not the intention to operate this outside area all year round. Sales would be 
seasonal/in accordance with better weather.  

         As a result of the Planning conditions, the new shelter in the beer garden had 
been acoustically insulated. It was also specified in these conditions that there 
could be no live or amplified music by way of speakers in the external area.  

         Two licence conditions proposed by Environmental Protection had been agreed: 
(1) Staff would monitor customers in the external area to ensure they did not cause 
a public nuisance. (2) Notices would be prominently displayed in the external area 
requesting patrons to respect the needs 
[...]
icence being granted, alcohol would continue being consumed all year 
round. Mediation of the application had resulted in agreement that staff would monitor 
the area and notices be displayed on the premises encouraging patrons to respect the 
needs of local residents. Additionally, the applicant was voluntarily prepared to the put 
the beer garden out of use after 11pm. The Planning conditions for acoustic panelling 
and restrictions on music had been met. The most recent complaint cited by 
Environmental Protection was over two and a half years old with no further complaints 
being made since the shelter was erected. The shared driveway was only used by a 
small number of vehicles.  
  
Mr Justin Haves, the Environmental Protection Officer, summarised on behalf of the 
responsible authority that there was agreement on staff monitoring and the display of 
notices. It just remained for the usage time to be agreed. The proximity of local 
residents and therefore the likely effect had to be taken into consideration. It was 
thought that the acoustic panelling would not be of benefit with more than 100 people 
using the area in the summer.   
  
Mr Steven Cheung, the objector, summarised that the exit from the pub opens 
outwards onto the alleyway which was of concern for drivers and public safety should 
be put first. 
  
The Sub-Committee adjourned to deliberate at 13:27 and resumed at 13:45 to give its 
decision. 
  
The Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee RESOLVED that the application be 
GRANTED subject to the conditions/reasons as set out as follows: 
  
1.            Staff will monitor customers in the external area on a regular basis and ensure 

patrons do not cause a public nuisance. 
2.            Notices shall be prominently displayed in the external area requesting patrons 

to respect the needs of local residents and to use the area quietly and to leave 
quietly. 

3.            The outside area shall be rendered unusable by 23:00 Monday to Sunday.  
Reasons for the decision 
  
The Licensing & Regulatory Sub Committee has carefully reviewed all the papers 
before it and has had close regard to all the oral submissions made at the hearing. 

The reasons for the decision are as follows: 
  

1.            Conditions (1) and (2) have been agreed with the applicant. 
2.            Condition (3) the limitation of the use of the outside area to 2300 represents a 

reduction in the potential for public nuisance given that at present this area can 
be used for the consumption of alcohol until either midnight, 1.00 am or 
1:30am. 

3.            The Sub-Committee has had regard to the Licensing Objectives, Section 182 
Licensing Act 2003 statutory guidance and its own Statement of Licensing 
Policy, in particular Section 8.  

 

8

Agenda Item 3



Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee, Tuesday, 19th September, 2023  
 

The meeting finished at 1.48 pm 
 

9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

10



 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing and 
Regulatory Sub-Committee held at the 
New Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Reigate on  
Thursday, 28 September 2023 at 12.00 
pm. 
 
Present: Councillors M. Elbourne (Chair, Substitute); 
J. Hudson and S. Khan (Substitute) 

 
 

16 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from 
Councillors Baker, Sinden and Torra. Councillors 
Khan attended as Councillor Torra’s substitute and Councillor Elbourne chaired the 
meeting, substituting for Councillor Sinden. 
 

17 Declarations of interest  
 
There were none. 
 

18 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 September were not approved as 
none of the Panel members that had sat on this Sub-Committee were present. 
 

19 Licensing Hearing Procedure  
 
The hearing procedure was noted. 
 

20 Application to vary the existing premises licence for: the Giggling Squid 65 High 
Street, Reigate, Surrey, RH2 9AE  

 
The Chair, the other members of the Sub-Committee and the officers present 
introduced themselves to the meeting. 
  
Those representing the applicant were: 
Mr Craig Bayliss (Solicitor for the applicant) 
Simon Gallagher (Operations Manager – Giggling Squid) 
  
Messer’s Ron Gordon and David Johns were in attendance as objectors. 
  
It was stated that no agreement had been achieved between the applicant and the 
objectors. 
  
Representations 
  
The Licensing Officer provided an introduction to the application which was to vary the 
Premises Licence for the Giggling Squid, 65 High Street, Reigate, RH2 9AE. A 

11



Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee, Thursday, 28th September, 2023  
summary of the variation was given regarding the use of the outside area to the rear of 
the premises to seat up to 16 patrons until 7pm. It was noted that two objections had 
been lodged. The objections to be considered by the Sub-Committee must relate to 
the licensing objectives. 
  
Mr Craig Bayliss made the representation on behalf of the applicant: 
  

         The applicant was requesting to continue with a condition that had already 
been in force, permitting use of the garden for no more than 16 patrons at a 
time, all of which would be seated. 

         The rear garden would be cleared of patrons by 7pm.  
         This condition was imposed until September 2021 however the restaurant had 

continued to use the garden as they were unaware that the time limited period 
on the licence had passed. 

         In this time the restaurant had not received any complaints regarding noise 
and there were no objections to the variation from Environmental Protection. 

         The restaurant wished to continue to use the garden in its current form with a 
couple of added conditions: 

o   All doors and windows to be closed after 7pm. 
o   The rear garden only to be used between 1 April – 30 September. 

         Page 28 of the agenda pack showed the plan area. The area backed onto a 
car park and there were no residential properties close by. 

         It was expressed that the variation was reasonable and commended this to the 
Committee.  

  
Mr David Johns, Director of Pilgrims Mews, made a representation on behalf of the 
residents of Pilgrims Mews: 
  

         Mr Johns confirmed that Mr Baylis’ statement was eminently correct. 
         Houses and flats were however relatively close by, and the dining area was 

close by to the communal area used by residents of Pilgrims Mews. 
         Dining outside would have a detrimental effect on residents. 
         Initially there was no concern by residents about outside dining as the licence 

was time limited and was in place due to Covid-19. 
         The restaurant had approximately one year where they did not utilise the 

outside space but then they began to use it again. 
         The impact on privacy, noise levels and smells were not reasonable, the 

rationale for this was purely commercial. 
         There were concerns regarding a potential increase in vermin. 
         It was accepted that there were restrictions in place. 

  
Questions 
  
There were no questions to the Licensing Officer. 
  
In response to a member question the Solicitor representing the applicant offered to 
show photographs to demonstrate the area surrounding the garden. The Chair asked 
if anyone objected to the photographs being shown; there were no objections.  There 
were at least three car lengths to the nearest property. It was noted that the loss of 
privacy was not a licensing objective. 
  

12



Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee, Thursday, 28th September, 2023  
The Licensing Officer stated that there was a requirement to deal with vermin under 
other legislation; however, Mr Gallagher explained that the restaurant employed a 
company to deal with vermin.  
  
In response to a member question, Mr Johns explained that the communal areas were 
used by residents as a garden area for sitting, car parking and as an access route into 
the High Street. 
  
In response to a question from the Licensing Officer, Mr Bayliss stated that the raised 
terrace area had seating, and this was included in the 16 covers in the garden area. 
  
Mr Johns stated that the raised terrace/balcony area was not included in the original 
plans however it continued to be used. This was in a more elevated position and there 
was more overlooking as a result. The current plan showed all seating at ground level, 
and they strongly resisted the use of the raised area. 
  
Closing submissions 
  
Mr Craig Bayliss, representing the applicant, showed three photographs of the area 
around the garden to all present at the Sub-Committee. He agreed that the raised 
balcony/terrace would not be used for dining. 
  
Mr David Johns stated that it was disappointing that the members of the Panel were 
not familiar with the site and hoped that the selected photographs were not too 
persuasive. Concern was raised regarding the impact on residents. 
  
The Sub-Committee adjourned to deliberate at 12:40 and resumed at 13:00 to give its 
decision. 
  
The Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee RESOLVED that the application be 
GRANTED subject to the conditions/reasons as set out as follows: 
  

1.    All rear/garden facing doors and windows to be closed after 7pm. 
  

2.    The garden area would be permitted for use from 1 April until 30 September 
only. 
  

3.    That the raised terrace/balcony area shall not be used by patrons at any time. 
  
Reasons for the decision 
  
The Licensing & Regulatory Sub Committee has carefully reviewed all the papers 
before it and has had close regard to all the oral submissions made at the hearing. 

The reasons for the decision are as follows: 
  

1.            It has paid careful attention to all the oral submissions made today.  
  
2.            The Licensing & Regulatory Sub Committee has noted that the applicant offered 

the additional 3 conditions noted above. 
  

13



Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee, Thursday, 28th September, 2023  
3.            The Sub-Committee has had regard to the Licensing Objectives, Section 182 

Licensing Act 2003 statutory guidance and its own Statement of Licensing 
Policy, in particular Section 8.  

  
 

21 Mediated applications  
 
RESOLVED that the following applications determined through mediation be NOTED 
and CONFIRMED; 
  
a) 23/01873/LAPREM - For a new Premises Licence: 85 Bell Street, Reigate, Surrey, 
RH2 7AN  
  
b) 23/01121/LAPREM - For a limited period new Premises Licence: Pride In Surrey, 
Priory Park, Bell Street, Reigate, Surrey, RH2 7RL 
  
c) 23/01085/LAPREM - For a new Premises Licence: Yia Yia's Tavern Limited, 53a 
Lesbourne Road, Reigate RH2 7JX 
 
 

The meeting finished at 1.10 pm 
 

14



Licensing & Regulatory Sub Committee 
21 December 2023 Variation of Premises License 
 The Grape Variety, 12 Chipstead 

Station Parade, Chipstead 

   

 
Licensing & Regulatory Sub-Committee 

 

Hearings Procedure Note 
Series A: Licensing Act 2003 

---------- 
 

Note:  Before the meeting begins the Chairman will remind everyone that the meeting is 
being recorded and webcast live and that anyone present therefore accepts that 
they may be filmed or recorded. 

 
The order of business will be as follows, although the Chairman has discretionary power 

to vary it subject to all parties receiving a fair hearing 
 
1. The Chairman will introduce him/herself, and will invite the Sub 

Committee, officers, the applicant and other interested parties to introduce 
themselves. 

 
 
2. The Chairman will ask the interested parties whether agreement has been 

reached on any of the issues which are in dispute. 
 
 
3. The Chairman will ask the applicant (or their representative) to confirm 

who will be speaking at the hearing.  
 
 
4. The Chairman will ask other interested parties to confirm who will be 

speaking at the hearing. 
 

Note:  
Only those having made written representations (or their appointed 
representative) 
[...]
arade, Chipstead 

   

9. The Chairman will confirm that no one else has anything further to add 
and will then adjourn the meeting. 

 
 
10. The Sub-Committee will deliberate in private, attended by the legal officer 

and the democratic services officer who may only give professional advice 
or guidance. 

 
 
11. If it is necessary to recall any party to clarify points in issue, all parties will 

be invited to return. 
 
 
12. When the Sub-Committee has reached its decision all parties will be 

advised and the Chairman will resume the meeting. 

 

13. A summary of the decision will be given, which is to be considered 
as provisional and subject to amendment or correction in the detail, until the 
formal decision is issued in writing. 

 

 

HEARING FORMALLY CLOSED 
 

17

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

18



REPORT OF: HEAD OF NEIGHBOURHOOD OPERATIONS 

AUTHOR: PAUL MOREY 

TELEPHONE: 01737 276445 

E-MAIL: Paul.morey@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

TO:  LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 DATE: WEDNESDAY  21 DECEMBER 2023 

 
AGENDA ITEM NO:  WARD(S) AFFECTED: CHIPSTEAD, KINGSWOOD & 

WOODMANSTERNE 

 
SUBJECT: APPLICATION TO VARY THE EXISTING PREMISES 

LICENCE FOR: GRAPE VARIETY, 12 CHIPSTEAD 
STATION PARADE, CHIPSTEAD SURREY CR5 3TE 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT: TO DETERMINE THE APPLICATION  

OPTIONS  

The Committee having had regard to the representations received may take such 
steps as it considers appropriate to promote the licensing objectives from the 
following options: 

1. To grant the application as submitted  
 

2. To modify the conditions of the licence. 
 

3. To reject the whole or part of the application 
 

 

 
The Committee has authority to determine the above options. 

 
Background 

 
1. An application to vary the existing premises licence has been received from Mr 

Thomas Johnson, St Elmo 10 Sanderfield Gardens, Banstead Surrey SM7 
2DQ. 

2. This application was received on 26 October 2023 and seeks to increase the 
licensed area into the basement of the premises. The plan shows the proposed 
seating area. The application is included at Annex 1 to this report, and the 
current licence 18/08598/LAPREM at Annex 2 

3. A location plan of the premises is attached at Annex 3 
 

19

Agenda Item 5



Application Summary 

4. A previous application applied to vary the license to include on sales on the 
shop floor. This application seeks to extend the licensed area into the 
basement, which was previously used only for consumption, to facilitate both 
on and off sale in that area. 

5. Council officers are satisfied that the application has been correctly made and 
advertised in accordance with the statutory requirements; 

• pale blue notices of no less size than A4 containing a brief summary of 
the application was displayed at the premises by the applicant. 

• a notice was published within 10 working days of the application being 
made, in the Surrey Mirror on Thursday 9 November 2023. 

 
Representations 

 
6. No representations were received from responsible authorities. 

 
7. One representation was received from an interested party. The relevant part 

of the representation refer to potential noise and public nuisance created by 
the increase in the number of persons able to frequent the premises. The 
representation is reproduced in full at Annex 4.  

 
Policy and Legal Considerations 

 
8. Relevant to this application are section 8 of the Council’s Statement of 

Licensing Policy – The Licensing Objectives, Section 149 Equality Act 2010 - 
Public Sector Equality Duty, Human Rights Act 1998. Licensing Act 2003; Part 
2 Licensing Authorities (sections 4-6); Part 3 Premise Licences (sections 11-
23); section 182 Home Office guidance; section 183 Hearings and other matters 
considered relevant on the facts. 

 
Appeals Procedure 

 
9. In cases where an application to vary a premises licence is either rejected or 

granted, in full or in part, an appeal may be made to
[...]
tation Parade -FW to DM and PM 

 

To: Licensing Department 

Reigate & Banstead BC 

Town Hall 

Castlefield Road 

Reigate 

RH2 0SH 

 

Dear Licensing Officer,  

I am writing to express my strong opposition to the application for a variation of The Grape Variety 
Premises on 12 Chipstead Station Parade, Chipstead, CR5 3TE, submitted by Mr Thomas Johnson. My 
concerns are as follows:  

I was unaware of the initial license approval, and as result I did not have the opportunity to voice my 
concerns. Despite attempting to retrospectively oppose the license as per your instructions 
(Licensing@reigate-banstead.gov.uk) sent on 28th September 2020, my attempts to contact the 
license line officer were ignored, denying me the chance to address my grievances.  

•  

• The noise level from the bar is already unbearable and has adversely affected my ability to 
sleep. This disturbance had led me to seek medical attention in the past, including visits to my GP 
and the use of sleeping tablets. The extension of the premises would exacerbate this issue, further 
compromising not only my well-being but that of other people living around 12 Chipstead Station 
Parade 

 

• The patrons leaving the bar are often loud and disruptive, extending well beyond the 
permissible hours, especially during weekends. This disrupts the tranquillity of the neighbourhood 
and hampers everyone's ability to enjoy a peaceful living environment. I previously reported this 
through the noise app , as advised by the council.  

 

• The persistent noise compelled me to frequently seek refuge at other family and friends and 
not being able to enjoy my own living space. The noise is often so loud that I cannot switch off or 
listen to anything else indoors.  

 

39



• I would like to bring to your attention that the situation has worsened with the bar's 
decision to work with pop-up catering businesses such as pizzerias on Thursday, that prepare their 
food on fire right under my window. This has given rise to increased health and safety issues due to 
smoke entering my flat. The windows are now fumigated and blackened, causing occasions where I 
find it challenging to breathe. The introduction of this additional disturbance further adds to the 
already compromised living conditions. 

In conclusion, the extension of the bar premises would undoubtedly exacerbate the personal issues I 
am already facing due to the existing disturbances. I urge you to consider the negative impact on my 
quality of life and the well-being of the neighbourhood before approving this extension. Elderly 
people and also family with very young children live next to the bar and the quality of our lives is 
diminished.  

Thank you for your attention to this matter. I trust that you will carefully weigh the concerns raised 
and make a decision that priorities the welfare of the community.  

A hard copy of this letter has been also sent to the Reigate address above. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Aura Burghiu 

Chipstead Station Parade 

Chipstead 

CR5 3TE 

40


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes , 28/09/2023 Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee

	4 Licensing Hearing Procedure
	5 Application to vary the existing premises licence for: Grape Variety, 12 Chipstead Station Parade, Chipstead
	Background
	1.	An application to vary the existing premises licence has been received from Mr Thomas Johnson, St Elmo 10 Sanderfield Gardens, Banstead Surrey SM7 2DQ.
	2.	This application was received on 26 October 2023 and seeks to increase the licensed area into the basement of the premises. The plan shows the proposed seating area. The application is included at Annex 1 to this report, and the current licence 18/08598/LAPREM at Annex 2
	3.	A location plan of the premises is attached at Annex 3
	Application Summary
	4.	A previous application applied to vary the license to include on sales on the shop floor. This application seeks to extend the licensed area into the basement, which was previously used only fo

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing and 
Regulatory Sub-Committee held at the 
New Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Reigate on  
Thursday, 21 December 2023 at 11.30 
am. 
 
Present: Councillors Z. Cooper (Chair) and S. Sinden 
(Chair); J. Hudson 

 
22 Apologies for absence  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

23 Declarations of interest  
 
There were none. 
 

24 Minutes  
 
The minutes from the meetings held on 19 September 2023 and 28 September 2023 
were APPROVED. 
 

25 Licensing Hearing Procedure  
 
The hearing procedure was noted. 
 

26 Application to vary the existing premises licence for: Grape Variety, 12 
Chipstead Station Parade, Chipstead  

 
The Chair, the other members of the Sub-Committee and officers present introduced 
themselves. 
  
Mr Thomas Johnson, the applicant, was present. 
  
The objector to the application was not present. 
  
It was stated that no agreement had been achieved between the applicant and the 
objector. 
  
Representations 
  
The Licensing Officer provided an introduction to the application which was to vary the 
Premises Licence for The Grape Variety, 12 Chipstead Station Parade, Chipstead, 
CR5 3TE. 
  
A summary of the variation was given regarding an increase of the licensable area in 
the basement of the property. One objection had been lodged.  
  
Mr Thomas Johnson, the applicant made a representation: 



Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee, Thursday, 21st December, 2023  
  

       The applicant took into consideration the size of the bar and how many people 
attended the bar on a working week which was from Wednesday to Saturday 
from hours of 3pm until 11.30pm. 

       Feedback from the clientele was that the variation to the licence would work 
well. 

       There was support from both the local community and staff that all lived less 
than half a mile away. 

       A member of staff lived in the flat above and there had been no issues raised 
by them regarding the bar. 

  
The Sub-Committee noted the additional written submission made by the objector. 
  
Questions 
  
There were no questions to the Licensing Officer. 
  
In response to a member question the applicant explained the tables outside did not 
cause an obstruction and the pizza van did not impede vehicles passing by. No more 
than 6 people usually sat outside the front of the shop. 
  
In response to a member question the applicant gave an overview of the mitigations 
provided to reduce noise. The majority of patrons that attended the bar were over 30 
years old. Last orders were taken no later than 10pm and this was when the music 
was also turned down. Patrons were asked to catch taxis at the end of the road. 
Occasionally some parties remained until 11.30pm, but they mostly left by 11pm. 
  
There were no closing submissions. 
  
The Sub-Committee adjourned to deliberate at 11.40am and resumed at 11.57am to 
give its decision. 
  
The Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee RESOLVED that the application be 
GRANTED as applied for, subject to the conditions/reasons as set out in the operating 
schedule. 
  
Reasons for the decision 
  
The Licensing & Regulatory Sub Committee has carefully reviewed all the papers 
before it and has had close regard to all the oral and written submissions made at the 
hearing. 

The reasons for the decision are as follows: 
  

1.             The Sub-Committee has had regard to the Licensing Objectives, Section 182 
Licensing Act 2003 statutory guidance and its own Statement of Licensing 
Policy, in particular Section 8.  

  
2.             The applicant has given due regard to the individual merits of this application, 

s149 Equality Act 2010, Human Rights/ECHR legislation in particular article 8 
and article 1 First Protocol and the rules of natural justice. 

 
 



Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee, Thursday, 21st December, 2023  
The meeting finished at 11.59 am 

 


